

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**SHARI AHRENSEN,
BARRY CLEMENT, LISA BUSH, and
THOMAS KALLAS, on behalf of the World
Travel, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership
Plan, and on behalf of a class of all other
persons similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PRUDENT FIDUCIARY SERVICES, LLC,
et. al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-CV-02157-HB

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF
LAW FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2
 - A. Background and Motion Practice..... 2
 - B. Discovery and the Parties’ Settlement Efforts 3
- III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS 5
 - A. Benefits to the Class..... 5
 - B. Notice and Administration..... 6
 - C. Attorneys’ Fees, Expense Reimbursements, and Service Awards 8
 - D. Release of Claims 8
- IV. ARGUMENT 9
 - A. The Class Is Appropriately Certified for Settlement Purposes. 9
 - B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate When Evaluated Under Rule 23(e)(2) and the Third Circuit’s *Girsch* Factors..... 10
 - 1. The *Girsch* Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement..... 12
 - a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... 12
 - b. The Reaction of the Class 13
 - c. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 13

- d. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Maintaining the Class Action through Trial 14
 - e. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment 16
 - f. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 16
 - 2. The Rule 23(e) Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement 19
 - a. The Class Representatives and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 19
 - b. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel 21
 - c. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Adequate 22
 - d. The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably to Each Other 24
 - 3. The Non-Mandatory Prudential Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement..... 24
- V. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-03053 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 2019), Dkt. 108.....	18
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Casey v. Reliance Tr. Co.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00424-ALM-CMC (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2020), Dkt. 176.....	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2735414 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2010).....	14
<i>Foster v. Adams & Assoc., Inc.</i> , No. 18-02723 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2022), Dkt. 244	18
<i>Gates v. Rohm and Hass Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	14, 15, 24
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glynn v. Maine Oxy-Acetylene Supply Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17617138 (D. Me. Dec. 13, 2022).....	18
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Sciences Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....	18

Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019) *passim*

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....16

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)16

McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.,
2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023).....24

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)18

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455, 462 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....13, 18

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)18, 19

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....11, 16

Perez v. Bruister,
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)17

Perez v. First Bankers Trust Servs., Inc.,
2017 WL 1232527 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2017).....17, 22

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
2018 WL 2057466 (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2018)14, 17, 18

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....11, 13, 17

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)17

Scalia v. Prof. Fid. Servs.,
No. 19-07874 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2021), Dkt. 2919

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)12, 24

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

Swain v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.,
No. 1:17-CV-00071 (D. Del. June 9, 2020), Dkt. 123.....18

Walsh v. Saakvitne,
No. 18-00155 (D. Haw. Apr. 22, 2021), Dkt. 453 (entering U.S. Department
of Labor (“DOL”) consent order and settlement for \$1.46 million to ESOP).....18

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....11, 15

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*.....1

§ 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a).....2

§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....2

§ 502(a)(1)(B).....9

Internal Revenue Code Section 1.468B-1.....5

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 75,6329

75 Fed. Reg. 33,8309

Fed .R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
